

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 1663-1664 OF 2015**

ANIL KUMAR

... Appellant

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS**

These are Appeals by Special Leave petitions alongwith connected matters granted vide this Court's Order dated 23.11.2015.

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is incomplete.

It is further submitted that Original Records from High Court as well as from the Trial Court are awaited.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate has on 20.02.2016 filed a letter dated 19.02.2016 requesting therein not to summon Original Records in Criminal Appeal Nos.1663-1664, 1665-1666, 1667-1668 and 1669 and 1670 of 2015 from High Court as well as Trial Court as the trial is pending there for disposal.(Copy of the letter is enclosed)

The office report for directions in the appeals above-mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court for orders on the letter of the Advocate for non-summoning of Original Records.

DATED this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate
2. Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Advocate
3. Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, Advocate
4. Ms. Abhish Kumar, Advocate  
203, New Lawyers Chambers,  
Supreme Court of India
5. M/s.Parekh & Co., Advocate
6. Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Advocate
7. M/s. Equity Lex Associates, Advocates  
11, M.C. Setalvad Block,  
Supreme Court of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR