

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. 1669 OF 2015

ANIL KUMAR DHAKA

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the appellant at the outset states that this appeal is rendered infructuous.

The appeal is accordingly, dismissed as having become infructuous. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
( KRISHNA MURARI )

.....J.  
( B.V. NAGARATHNA )

NEW DELHI  
01<sup>st</sup> FEBRUARY, 2023

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.13

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1663-1664/2015

ANIL KUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 1665-1666/2015 (II)

Cr1.A. No. 1667-1668/2015 (II)

Cr1.A. No. 1669/2015 (II)

Cr1.A. No. 1670/2015 (II)

Date : 01-02-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNAFor Appellant(s) Mr. Radhakrishna S. Hegde, Adv.  
Mr. Farhat Jahan Rehmani, Adv.  
Mr. Krishna Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Singh, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AAG  
Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR  
Mr. Bhuwan Nchand, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

M/s. Equity Lex Associates, AOR

Mr. Ankur Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AORUPON hearing the counsel the court made the following  
O R D E R

Cr1.A. No. 1669/2015

The appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous in terms of the signed order. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Rest of the matters

We are informed that the proceedings before the trial Court is at final stage and the trial itself may come to an end shortly.

However, learned counsel for the appellant(s) submits that the final hearing is being avoided by the accused resulting in delay in disposal of the proceedings of trial.

On the request made by learned counsel for the respondent(s)-accused, list the matters after four weeks.

However, in the meantime, we direct the trial Court to proceed with the matter and dispose of the trial expeditiously in accordance with law without granting any unnecessary adjournment to either of the parties.

List after four weeks.

(Geeta Ahuja)  
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Beena Jolly)  
Court Master

(Signed Order Cr1.A. No. 1669/2015 is placed on the file)